

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,	:	
by ANDREW M. CUOMO, Attorney General of	:	
the State of New York,	:	
	:	Index No. 401720/05
<i>Plaintiff-Respondent,</i>	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
MAURICE R. GREENBERG and	:	
HOWARD I. SMITH,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	:	
-----X	:	
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF	:	
THE UNITED STATE OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i>	:	
-----X	:	

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H St NW  
Washington, DC  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS WHETHER THIS SUIT IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW.....	3
A. The Enormous Practical Consequences Of The Majority’s Preemption Holding Necessitate Further Review. ....	4
B. The Majority’s Preemption Ruling Is Incorrect. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	8
<i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. at 90.....	7
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life</i> , 251 F.3d 101, 111 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	6
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77r(a)(2)(B).....	14
§ 77p(b).....	10
§ 77r(c)(1) .....	14
§ 78bb(f)(1).....	10
§ 78bb(f)(4).....	11
§ 78bb(f)(5)(B)(i)(I) .....	10
§ 78bb(f)(5)(E).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 .....	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

143 Cong. Rec. S10475 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997) .....	2
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22 .....	3
Comm. on Capital Mkts. Regulation, Press Release, <i>Latest CCMR Study Shows Deterioration in Competitiveness of U.S. Public Equity Markets in 2010 Compared to 2009</i> (Mar. 22, 2011) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996) .....	1
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf">http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ny_report_final.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
